

No. 07-138

FILED

SEP 5 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Petitioner

v.

JAMES ODOM ET AL.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1544

*Counsel for amicus curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

September 5, 2007

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO REVERSE THE RULING BELOW THAT ALLOWS A CORPORATION TO BE HELD LIABLE FOR TREBLE DAMAGES UNDER RICO FOR CONDUCTING THE AFFAIRS OF A PURPORTED “ENTERPRISE” THAT IS NOTHING MORE THAN A BUSINESS AGREEMENT BETWEEN TWO CORPORATIONS	5
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Erroneous Reading Of RICO Stifles Legitimate Business Collaboration That Is Critical To Innovation And Entrepreneurship In The American Economy	5
1. The error in the ruling below makes legitimate corporate collaborations susceptible to allegations of a RICO “enterprise”	5
2. Legitimate business collaboration is vital to the nation’s economy	6
3. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling deters legitimate corporate collaboration	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Court Of Appeals' Ruling Is Contrary To RICO's Plain Language On Two Important Questions Concerning The Scope Of A RICO "Enterprise" And Deepens A Conflict With Other Circuits.....	11
1. An allegation of a "pattern of racketeering activity" does not constitute an allegation of an "enterprise" for purposes of Section 1962(c).....	12
2. A group of corporations that are associated through a business agreement, but are not a separate legal entity, do not constitute a RICO "enterprise".....	13
C. The Instant Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For This Court's Review Of The Proper Scope Of RICO	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkinson v. Anadarko Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 808 F.2d 438 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1032 (1987).....	15
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	14
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	8
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	18
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	7, 14, 18
<i>Ruiz v. Alegria</i> , 896 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	18
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	9, 10, 11
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1276 (2006)	9
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 626 F.2d 1358 (8th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 674 F.2d 647 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1040 (1982)	12
<i>United States v. Blinder</i> , 10 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cagnina</i> , 697 F.2d 915 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 856 (1983)	16
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979) ..	17, 18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 48 (2006)	15
<i>United States v. Korando</i> , 29 F.3d 1114 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 993 (1994)	12
<i>United States v. London</i> , 66 F.3d 1227 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 248 F.3d 11 (1st Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 535 U.S. 910 (2001)	16
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964).....	8
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 821 (1988)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 849 (1983)	15
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 89 F.3d 1326 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 999 (1996)	12
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 928 F.2d 940 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 845 (1991)	16
<i>United States v. Tillett</i> , 763 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961(10).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a).....	17
MISCELLANEOUS	
Samuel Alito, Jr., <i>Racketeering Made Simple(r), in The RICO Racket 1</i> (G. McDowell ed., 1989).....	11
Daniel F. Austin, <i>Comment: A Businessperson's Perspective Concerning Joint Ventures</i> , 53 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 905 (2003).....	8
Editors Note, <i>Symposium: Antitrust Scrutiny of Joint Ventures</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 641 (1998).....	8
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, 2001-2006</i>	10
FTC & U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000)	7
Arthur R. Matthews, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Report of the Ad Hoc Civil RICO Task Force</i> , American Bar Ass'n Section of Corp. Banking & Bus. L. (1985).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Partners in Wealth: The Ins & Outs Of Collaboration</i> , The Economist, January 21, 2006 (Survey: The Company: The New Organisation)	6
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>A Proposed Antitrust Approach to Collaborations Among Competitors</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1138 (2001).....	9
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006) (No. 05-465).....	16
Trendsetter Barometer, <i>Alliances and Acquisitions Increasingly Important for Fast-Growth Companies</i> , PricewaterhouseCoopers finds (May 16, 2006).....	7, 8
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1986).....	14
